## **BY-LAW NO. 1575**

A By-law of the County of St. Paul in the Province of Alberta to establish an Airport Authority for the purpose of construction and operating the Elk Point Municipal Airport.

**WHEREAS,** it has been considered necessary to construct a new airport to upgrade aviation facilities in the trading area;

**AND WHEREAS,** it has been agreed that the airport be owned and operated by the Town of Elk Point and the County of St. Paul;

**AND WHEREAS** it has been considered expedient that an airport authority established for the purpose of making applications for grants for construction of certain improvements to the Elk Point Municipal Airport and to subsequently operate the airport;

**AND WHEREAS,** it has been agreed that the Elk Point Municipal Airport Authority shall consist of two Council members from the Town of Elk Point, two Council members from the County of St. Paul, and three members appointed at large being a member of the Elk Point and District Chamber of Commerce, one appointed by the Town of Elk Point and one appointed from the County of St. Paul;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the County of St. Paul, duly assembled Council and pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, hereby enact as follows:

- 1. That the airport authority to be known as the Elk Point Municipal Airport Authority hereby established.
- 2. The Authority is hereby authorized to make applications for Provincial and Federal grants for the purpose of upgrading and constructing certain improvements to the existing airport.
- 3. Upon completion of the construction works at the airport, the Authority is hereby empowered to operate the said Airport on such terms and conditions as may be delegated by the Councils, and in accordance with the Ministry of Transport public airport licence standards.
- 4. Make application to Alberta Municipal Affairs for establishment of an Airport Vicinity Protection Area on the airport and adjacent lands.

Bylaw No. 1020A is hereby repealed.

Read a first time in Council this 10<sup>th</sup> day of May, A.D. 2011.

Read a second time in Council this 10<sup>th</sup> day of May, A.D. 2011.

Read a third time in Council this 10<sup>th</sup> day of May, A.D. 2011 and duly passed this 10<sup>th</sup> day of May, A.D. 2011.

(Original signed by Reeve S. Upham)

(Original signed by CAO S. Kitz)

Reeve

Chief Administrative Officer